IFRS 9 where all quoted and non-quoted equity instruments are reported at fair values.

Due to the lack of consistent and reliable sources of market interest rates and risk premiums
specific to the unlisted available-for-sale investment securities as at year-end, the Group
used the carrying values as the assumed market prices.

25. Commitments and guarantees

The Group does not have any other outstanding commitments and guarantees as at December
31, 2018 and 2017.

ANGUILLA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2018

[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)]

89

26. Income taxes

No provision for income tax is made, since Anguilla does not have any form of income tax.

27. Transition to IFRS 9

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of reserves as at 1 January 2018:

Investments at Amortized Cost IAS 39 IFRS 9

IAS 39-Dec
31, 2017

(As previously
presented)

IFRS 9
Reclass

IFRS 9
Remeasurement

IFRS-Jan 1,
2018

(As restated)

Loans receivable
   Loan to Gov’t of Anguilla  Amortised Amortised 16,666,667 - - 16,666,667
   Impairment allowance   - - (292,570) (292,570)

   Value net of allowance   16,666,667 - (292,570) 16,374,097

   Promissory Note – GOA Amortised Amortised 214,000,000 - - 214,000,000
   Impairment allowance   - - (3,756,601) (3,756,601)

   Value net of allowance   214,000,000 - (3,756,601) 210,243,399

Investment securities
   Investments – BAICO HTM Amortised 11,481,859 - - 11,481,859
   Impairment allowance   (9,185,487) - (612,459) (9,797,946)

   Value net of allowance   2,296,372  (612.459) 1,683,913

   Investment in regional bonds HTM Amortised 9,402,574 - - 9,402,574
   Impairment allowance   - - (31,775) (31,775)

   Value net of allowance   9,402,574 - (31,775) 9,370,799

   Unrestricted time deposit Amortised Amortised 8,798,224 - - 8,798,224
   Impairment allowance   - - (573) (572)

   Value net of allowance   8,798,224 - (573) 8,797,652

   Contingency fund - deposit Amortised Amortised 4,000,000 - - 4,000,000
   Impairment allowance   - - (865) (865)

   Value net of allowance   4,000,000 - (865) 3,999,135

Interest and other receivables
Gross amount Amortised Amortised 5,502,575 - - 5,502,575
Impairment allowance   - - (62,620) (62,620)

   Value net of allowance   5,502,575 - (62,620) 5,439,955

Total   260,666,412  (4,757,463) 255,908,949

Reserves Allocation

IAS 39-Dec
31, 2017

(As
previously
presented)

Equity
investments

Reclassification

Investments
at

amortized
costs

Reclass
-ification

Total
adjustment

IFRS-Jan 1, 2018
(As restated)

Short-term benefits branch 0.87% 2,895,660 88,367 (41,453) 46,914 2,942,574
Long-term benefits branch 98.15% 326,187,846 9,954,313 (4,669,492) 5,284,821 331,472,667
Social Security Dev. Fund 0.98% 699,549 99,166 (46,518) 52,648 752,197

Total 100.00% 329,783,055 10,141,846 (4,757,463) 5,384,383 335,167,438

ANGUILLA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2018

[Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)]

90

27. Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)

Equity Investments  IAS 39 IFRS 9

IAS 39-Dec 31,
2017

(As previously
presented)

IFRS 9
Reclass-
ification

IFRS 9
Remea-

surement

IFRS-Jan 1,
2018

(As restated)

Investment securities
   Local equity investments AFS-OCI FVOCI 6,087,750 - (1,500,000) 4,587,750
   Impairment allowance   (1,500,000) - 1,500,000 -

   Value net of allowance   4,587,750 - - 4,587,750

   Regional equity investments AFS-OCI FVOCI 3,456,400 - (1,942,975) 1,513,425
   Impairment allowance   (1,942,975) - 1,942,975 -

   Value net of allowance   1,513,425 - - 1,513,425

   International equity
   investments

AFS-OCI

FVPL

35,868,866

-

(611,373)

35,257,493

   Impairment allowance   (611,373) - 611,373 -

   Value net of allowance   35,257,493 - - 35,257,493

Reserve for Unrealized
Gains)/Loss   8,248,246 (10,141,846) - (1,893,600)

28. Subsequent events

Lease

Claims against the Government of Anguilla for lease rentals since the inception until January 31,

2020 amounting to EC$36,300,000 remains unpaid.

Lease Property
Currently, the Group is planning to sell the property to an interest developer.  A proposal is
being reviewed by both parties as at the reporting date.  The asking price for the property as
approved by the Board of Directors amounted to EC$26,882,000.

Land purchases

In 2018 and 2019, the Group purchased the following properties:

Description   Amount*

West Central 28409 B54 .21 Acreage Land and building Purchase 1,043,272